

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27667-27668/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 04/10/2010 in CMWP No.44887/2005 dated 29/04/2011 in CMWP No.44887/2005,CMRA No.375149/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

ZEENAT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 30/08/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Singh,Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kavin Gulati,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Shalini Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Vinay Garg,Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are allowed, in terms of the signed order.

(O.P. Sharma) (M.S. Negi)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.7300-7301 OF 2013
(Arising out of SLP(C)Nos.27667-27668/2011)

ZEENAT Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The matter is squarely covered by the judgment of this Court in State of U.P. & Ors. vs. Lalji tandon (Dead) through LRs reported in 2004 (1) SCC 1. More so, Mr. Arun K. Sinha, learned counsel for the appellant has also relied upon the judgment of Allahabad High Court in Gopal Swarup Chaturvedi vs. State of U.P. & Ors. reported in 2007 (102) RD 574.

In view thereof, the appeal is allowed and the impugned judgment and order of the High Court is set aside.

.....J.
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 30, 2013

.....J. DATED;
[S.A. BOBDE]